buildings, which will thereby extinguish the Company's obligations under the

capital lease pertaining to these buildings. The capital lease has annual

imputed interest of 13.83% per year and was carried on the Company's balance

sheet at December 31, 1997 as a liability in an amount of $8.3 million (which

is net of a $3.4 million debt discount that is being amortized to interest

expense over the life of the lease). Pending the purchase, the Company will

irrevocably deposit in escrow with the Trustee the minimum amount necessary to

exercise the purchase option (approximately $12 million). Pending the closing

of the Company's tender offer for, and any subsequent redemption of, the 1993

Notes, the Company intends to hold the remaining net proceeds from the

issuance of the Notes in cash and short-term investments.

   S-12

   CAPITALIZATION

  The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Company at December

31, 1997, on an historical and as adjusted basis to reflect the issuance by

the Company of the Notes and the application of the estimated net proceeds

from the issuance of the Notes as described under "Use of Proceeds."

   DECEMBER 31, 1997

   -------------------------

   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED

   --------  -----------

   (IN THOUSANDS)

Cash..... $ 41,684   $ 41,599

   ========   ========

Debt:

  Homebuilding indebtedness

   Notes Payable..... $  5,728   $  5,728

   Other term debt.....   14,017   5,627

   11% Senior Notes due 2003.....  120,000   --

   8% Notes due 2005.....   --   145,000

   --------   --------

   Total homebuilding debt.....  139,745   156,355

  Mortgage banking indebtedness(1).....  108,393   108,393

   --------   --------

   Total debt.....  248,138   264,748

   --------   --------

Shareholders' equity:

  Common Stock.....   200   200

  Paid in capital.....  164,731   164,731

  Retained earnings(2).....   75,977   65,580

  Less treasury stock at cost.....  (96,268)   (96,268)

   --------   --------

   Total shareholders' equity.....  144,640   134,243

   --------   --------

Total capitalization..... $392,778   $398,991

   ========   ========

- --------

(1)Mortgage banking indebtedness is non-recourse to NVR, Inc. and NVR Homes.

(2) The change in retained earnings results from recognition of an

   extraordinary loss, net of income tax benefit, upon the early

   extinguishment of the debt being repaid with the proceeds of the offering

   of the Notes.

   S-13

   MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND

   RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)